Huazhang Hangzhou and Wuhan Wukong is HK$, since the companies other than Zhejiang
Huazhang, Huazhang Hangzhou and Wuhan Wukong are investment holding companies and their
operation, financing and dividend income are primarily denominated in HK$. The functional currency
of Zhejiang Huazhang, Huazhang Hangzhou and Wuhan Wukong is Renminbi (“RMB”), since the
majority of Zhejiang Huazhang, Huazhang Hangzhou and Wuhan Wukong’s revenue is derived from
operations in Mainland China.

The Group has not entered into any hedging trasnactions to manage the potential fluctuation in
foreign currencies.

The results and financial positions of Zhejiang Huazhang, Huazhang Hangzhou and Wuhan Wukong
are translated from the functional currency of RMB into the presentation currency HK$. All resulting
exchange differences are recognised as comprehensive income in equity.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably
possible change in the RMB exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s
equity (due to changes in the fair value of forward currency contracts).

Increase/
(decrease) in
RMB rate %

Increase/
(decrease) in

equity HK$

2016

If the Hong Kong dollar weakens against the RMB 5% (17,136,752)
If the Hong Kong dollar strengthens against the RMB (5%) 17,136,752

Increase/
(decrease) in RMB

rate %

Increase/
(decrease) in

equity HK$

2015

If the Hong Kong dollar weakens against the RMB 5% (12,405,715)
If the Hong Kong dollar strengthens against the RMB (5%) 12,405,715

* Excluding retained profits

114

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
30 June 2016

Huazhang Technology Holding Limited

31.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and trade and other receivables.
The carrying amounts or the undiscounted nominal amounts, where applicable, of each class of
these financial assets represent the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to the
corresponding class of financial assets.

To manage the risk with respect to cash and cash equivalents, bank deposits are placed with highly